

## City of Columbus

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	095	7-2014	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/18	/2014			In control:	Public Utilities Committee	
On agenda:	5/19	/2014			Final action:	5/22/2014	
Title:	To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a preventative maintenance agreement with GE Analytical Instruments for organic carbon analyzers for the Division of Water in accordance with the provisions of sole source procurement of the Columbus City Code, and to authorize the expenditure of \$36,498.00 from the Water Operating Fund. (\$36,498.00)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Ord. 0957-2014 Price Proposal, 2. ORD. 0957-2014 Sole Source Letter Info, 3. ORD -2014 Sole Source Form						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1		A	tion	Result
5/22/2014	1	CITY CL	ERK		A	test	
5/21/2014	1	MAYOR			S	gned	
5/19/2014	1	COUNC	IL PRESIDE	NT	Si	gned	
5/19/2014	1	Columbu	us City Coun	cil	A	proved	Pass
5/12/2014	1	Columbu	us City Coun	cil	R	ead for the First Time	

This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract for a one (1) year preventive maintenance agreement for specialized GE Analytical Instruments testing equipment for the Department of Public Utilities, Division of Water, Water Quality Assurance Laboratory (WQAL) with GE Analytical Instruments. The agreement will be in effect from the date of execution to March 31, 2015. The maintenance agreement will include all service, labor and parts for ten (10) total organic carbon (TOC) analyzers. GE Analytical Instruments is the sole source provider for the preventative maintenance on the TOC analyzers in use at the WQAL.

This ordinance is being submitted in accordance with the provisions of Sole Source procurement of the Columbus City Code Section 329.07(e).

The equipment is vital to the water treatment process. It is used to test for organic carbon at the Dublin Road Water Plant and throughout the water distribution system.

**SUPPLIER**: GE Analytical Instruments (84-0938585) Expires 1-22-15 GE Analytical Instruments does not hold MBE/FBE status.

FISCAL IMPACT: \$36,498.00 is needed and budgeted for this service.

\$0.00 was spent in 2012 \$33,750.00 was spent in 2013

The company is not debarred according to the Excluded Party Listing System of the Federal Government or prohibited from being awarded a contract according to the Auditor of State Unresolved Findings for Recovery Certified Search.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a preventative maintenance agreement with GE Analytical Instruments for organic carbon analyzers for the Division of Water in accordance with the provisions of sole source procurement of the Columbus City Code, and to authorize the expenditure of \$36,498.00 from the Water Operating Fund. (\$36,498.00)

**WHEREAS**, the Division of Water, Water Quality Assurance Laboratory has ten (10) total organic carbon (TOC) analyzers in use to test for organic carbon that require preventive maintenance, and

WHEREAS, GE Analytical Instruments is the sole source provider of the required preventative maintenance, and

WHEREAS, the agreement will be in effect from date of execution to March 31, 2015, and

**WHEREAS**, the Division of Water is requesting this agreement to be established in accordance with the provisions of the sole source procurement of the Columbus City Code, Section 329.07(e); now, therefore

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the Director of Public Utilities be and is hereby authorized to enter into contract for a one (1) year preventive maintenance agreement with GE Analytical Instruments for the maintenance of 10 Total Organic Carbon Analyzers for the Department of Public Utilities, Division of Water, Water Quality Assurance Laboratory.

**SECTION 2**. That this service agreement is being established in accordance with the sole source provisions of the Columbus City Code, Section 329.07(e).

**SECTION 3.** That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

**SECTION 4**. That the expenditure of \$36,498.00 or so much thereof as may be needed, be and the same hereby is authorized from the Water Operating Fund, Fund No. 600 as follows:

OCA: 601989 Object Level 1: 03 Object Level 03: 3372

**SECTION 5**. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.